



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, )  
 )  
Defendant Below-Appellant, )  
 ) No. 166, 2017  
v. )  
TEXAS ROADHOUSE MANAGEMENT )  
CORP., TEXAS ROADHOUSE )  
HOLDINGS LLC and TEXAS ) APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
ROADHOUSE, INC., ) COURT OF THE STATE OF  
 ) DELAWARE  
Plaintiffs Below-Appellees. ) C.A. No. N15C-08-215-CLS

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

**STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

*/s/ Oliver J. Cleary*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Oliver J. Cleary (#5830)  
Deputy Attorney General  
820 N. French St., 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8400  
Counsel for Appellant  
[Oliver.Cleary@state.de.us](mailto:Oliver.Cleary@state.de.us)

DATED: July 31, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

ARGUMENT .....9

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR IN INTERPRETING THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW .....9

    A. Question Presented.....9

    B. Scope of Review.....9

    C. Merits of Argument.....10

        1. General tenets of statutory construction .....10

        2. The Minimum Wage Law’s provisions .....10

        3. The Minimum Wage Law prevents employers from diverting any portion of gratuities from Primary Direct Service Employees.....12

II. THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW IS A REMEDIAL STATUTE, WHICH MUST BE INTERPRETED BROADLY IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE ITS ENDS .....18

    A. Question Presented.....18

    B. Scope of Review.....18

    C. Merits of Argument.....18

1.	The Minimum Wage Law is a remedial statute which must be interpreted broadly in order to achieve its ends .....	18
2.	Remedial statutes are designed to enforce restitution to those specifically damaged, not to punish .....	20
3.	Because the Minimum Wage Law is a remedial statute, its exceptions must be construed narrowly .....	22
III.	NEITHER FEDERAL CASE LAW NOR ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS ADDRESSING OLDER VERSIONS OF THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW ARE BINDING ON DELAWARE COURTS INTERPRETING THE CURRENT ITERATION OF THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW .....	25
A.	Question Presented .....	25
B.	Scope of Review .....	25
C.	Merits of Argument .....	25
IV.	THE DDOL IS NOT OBLIGATED TO IMPLEMENT REGULATIONS BEFORE IT CAN ENFORCE THE MINIMUM WAGE LAW. ....	29
A.	Question Presented .....	29
B.	Scope of Review .....	29
C.	Merits of Argument .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>913 North Market St. P’ship, L.P. v. Davis,</i> 1998 WL 986007 (Del. 1998).....	9
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. Figliola,</i> 1990 WL 197844 (Del. 1990).....	9
<i>Am. Fed’n of State v. State Dept. of Health &amp; Social Services,</i> 61 A.23d 620 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	26
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.,</i> 673 A.2d 159 (Del. 1996).....	9
<i>Callaway v. N.B. Downing Co.,</i> 53 Del. 493 (Del. Super. Ct. 1961).....	22
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court,</i> 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	10
<i>Chhab v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 5308004 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013) .....	26
<i>Cordero v. Gulfstream Dev. Corp.,</i> 56 A.3d 1030 (Del. 2012).....	10, 16, 20
<i>Council 81, Am. Fed’n of State, County &amp; Mun. Employees v. State, Dept. of Finance,</i> 288 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 1972) .....	26
<i>Delaney v. Geisha NYC, LLC,</i> 261 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....	26
<i>Delaware State Univ. v. Delaware State Univ. Chapter of Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors,</i> 2000 WL 33521111 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2000) .....	26
<i>Dep’t of Labor ex rel. Commons v. Green Giant Co.,</i> 394 A.2d 753 (Del. Super. Ct. 1978).....	10

<i>Holland v. Zarif, M.D.</i> , 794 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2002) .....	19
<i>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse of Fl., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Montano v. Montrose Rest. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Rays Plumbing &amp; Heating Serv., Inc. v. Stover Homes, L.L.C.</i> , 2011 WL 3329384 (Del. Super. Ct. July 26, 2011).....	18
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	9, 18
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Woolley</i> , 97 A.2d 239 (Del. 1953).....	26
 <b><u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 901 .....	1, 8
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 902 .....	<i>passim</i>
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 903(a).....	25
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 904 .....	30
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 910(a).....	21
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 911 .....	21
19 <i>Del. C.</i> § 912 .....	21
82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> , § 523 (2017).....	19, 22
82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> , § 529 (2017).....	21
